First Extraordinary Session, 2011

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 17

BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN

CONGRESS: Memorializes Congress to defund and appropriate no future funding to Planned Parenthood

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To memorialize the United States Congress to defund and appropriate no future funding to
3	Planned Parenthood.
4	WHEREAS, the United States government presently faces a fiscal crisis of historic
5	proportions, and recently came within mere hours of shutting down services for the first time
6	in fifteen years due to the inability of Congress to pass a budget for the current fiscal year;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, the budget agreement which Congress and the president reached in the
9	late hours of April 8, 2011 includes thirty-eight billion dollars in cuts to federal spending in
10	this fiscal year; and
11	WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood, an organization which holds itself out to be a
12	"sexual and reproductive health care provider", performs abortions at certain of its clinics,
13	and will continue to receive federal funding under this budget agreement; and
14	WHEREAS, Planned Parenthood is the largest provider of abortions in the United
15	States; and
16	WHEREAS, while federal law prohibits taxpayer funding of abortions, any federal
17	funding which goes to Planned Parenthood materially aids the organization in performing
18	abortions; and
19	WHEREAS, it is the longstanding policy of this state that an unborn child is a human
20	being from the time of conception, is a legal person for purposes of the unborn child's right

1	to life, and is entitled to the right to life from conception under the laws and constitution of
2	this state; and
3	WHEREAS, it is thus in the vital interest of this state that Congress defund and
4	appropriate no future funding to Planned Parenthood on the grounds that continued taxpayer
5	funding for Planned Parenthood would be fiscally irresponsible, and would defy the
6	longstanding policy of Louisiana to support the right to life of all unborn children.
7	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
8	memorialize the United States Congress to defund and appropriate no future funding to
9	Planned Parenthood.
10	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
11	presiding officers of the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Congress of the
12	United States of America and to each member of the Louisiana congressional delegation.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Hoffmann

HCR No. 17

Memorializes Congress to defund and appropriate no future funding to Planned Parenthood.